



International Frontier Resources Corporation

Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2023

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss	5
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' (Deficit) Equity	6
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	8-19

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

National Instrument 51-102 Notice

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of International Frontier Resources Corporation (“the Company”) For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 have been compiled by management.

These financial statements have not been reviewed or audited on behalf of the shareholders by the Company’s independent external auditors.

International Frontier Resources Corporation

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

As at	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 11)	\$ 6,230	\$ 25,470
Accounts receivable	45,170	43,460
Prepays and deposits	27,570	17,080
	\$ 78,970	\$ 86,010
<hr/>		
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$651,515	\$ 529,920
Due to related parties (Note 9)	375,465	347,695
	1,026,980	877,615
Long term debt (Note 4)	50,920	50,090
	1,074,900	927,705
Shareholders' (Deficit) Equity		
Share capital (Note 5a)	58,671,850	58,671,850
Contributed surplus (Note 5b)	12,789,650	12,789,650
(Deficit) Equity	(72,460,430)	(72,303,195)
	(998,930)	(841,695)
	\$ 78,970	\$ 86,010

Going concern (Note 2)
Subsequent events (Note 13)

On behalf of the Board of Directors

(Signed) "Steve Hanson" _____ Director **(Signed) "Anthony Kinnon"** _____ Director

See accompanying notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31,

2023

2022

Expenses

General and administration	\$ 124,145	\$ 163,920
Share based compensation (Note 5b)	-	12,860
Loss on equity investment in Tonalli	-	67,500
	<u>124,145</u>	<u>244,280</u>

Finance income and expenses

Interest income	-	24,415
Accretion on long term debt (Note 4)	(830)	(830)
Interest on convertible debenture	-	(24,870)
Foreign exchange loss	(32,260)	(41,640)
	<u>(33,090)</u>	<u>(42,295)</u>

Net loss and comprehensive loss

	<u>\$ (157,235)</u>	<u>\$ (287,205)</u>
--	---------------------	---------------------

Net loss per share (Note 7)

Basic and diluted	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
-------------------	------------------	------------------

See accompanying notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' (Deficit)
Equity

(Unaudited)

	March 31, 2023		March 31, 2022	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
Common shares				
Balance, beginning of period	299,107,939	\$ 58,671,850	299,107,939	\$ 58,671,850
Balance, end of period	299,107,939	\$ 58,671,850	299,107,939	\$ 58,671,850
Contributed surplus				
Balance, beginning of period		\$ 12,789,650		\$ 12,766,785
Share based compensation expense (Note 5b)		-		12,860
Balance, end of period		\$ 12,789,650		\$ 12,779,645
(Deficit) Equity				
Balance beginning of period		\$ (72,303,195)		\$ (69,244,620)
Net loss for the period		(157,235)		(287,205)
Balance, end of period		\$ (72,460,430)		\$ (69,531,825)
Total shareholders' (deficit) equity		\$ (998,930)		\$ 1,919,670

See accompanying notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 2022

Operating		
Net loss	\$ (157,235)	\$ (287,205)
Non-cash items:		
Accretion of long term debt (Note 4)	830	830
Share based compensation (Note 5b)	-	12,860
Loss on equity investment in Tonalli	-	67,500
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	32,370	40,520
Change in non-cash working capital (Note 11)	104,950	44,555
Cash flow used in continuing operating activities	<u>(19,085)</u>	<u>(120,940)</u>
Investing		
Shareholder loans	-	(219,365)
Drilling deposit	-	128,850
Change in non-cash investing working capital (Note 11)	-	(28,325)
Cash flow used in continuing investing activities	-	(118,840)
Financing		
Change in non-cash investing working capital (Note 11)	-	24,870
Cash flow from financing activities	-	24,870
Foreign exchange gain on cash held in foreign currencies	(155)	(1,880)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(19,240)</u>	<u>(216,790)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents		
Beginning of period	<u>25,470</u>	<u>306,330</u>
End of period	<u>\$ 6,230</u>	<u>\$ 89,540</u>

See accompanying notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

International Frontier Resources Corporation

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

1. Nature of operations

International Frontier Resources Corporation (“IFR” or the “Company”) is an independent Canadian publicly traded company, the principle business of which is to acquire, develop, exploit and produce oil and natural gas in Mexico.

The Company was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act in Alberta, Canada in 1997. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange, having the symbol IFR-V. The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is Suite 1320, 396 11th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 99.80% owned Mexican subsidiary, Petro Frontera S.A.P.I de CV (“Frontera”), which is accounted for using the consolidation method. All inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation. The consolidated financial statements also include Frontera’s 50% investments in Tonalli Energia S.A.P.I. de CV (“Tonalli”), a Mexican company which is accounted for using the equity method and its 99.80% interest in Energia Mex Can (“Mexcan”), a Mexican company which is accounted for using the consolidation method.

On December 14, 2022, the Company entered into a non-binding Letter of Intent (“LOI”) dated November 28, 2022, with Jaguar Exploration and Produccion 2.3, S.A.P.I. de C.V. (“Jaguar”) with respect to a Farm-in Arrangement of Jaguar’s 100% undivided working interest in the TM-01 License Contract in the Veracruz state of Mexico. The LOI reflects the intention that IFR will acquire a working interest in the TM-01 License Contract from Jaguar in consideration for IFR issuing common shares of IFR (“Common Shares”) to Jaguar and IFR participating in the costs of conducting certain Work Programs in relation to the TM-01 License Contract (the “Proposed Farm-In Arrangement”). The Proposed Farm-In Arrangement is an arm’s length transaction. The Company also announced that its previous Proposed Transaction had been terminated. On May 9, 2023 the Company announced it had entered into an agreement with Jaguar giving Jaguar the option to extend the Proposed Farm-in Arrangement or to purchase IFR’s shares of Tonalli. Pursuant to the execution of this agreement on May 2, 2023 the Company received a deposit of US\$262,500 (See Note 13).

2. Basis of preparation and statement of compliance

Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements (the “financial statements”) have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). A summary of the Company’s significant accounting policies is presented in Note 3.

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 30, 2023.

Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, unless otherwise required.

The Company’s financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary and are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated.

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

2. Basis of preparation and statement of compliance (continued)

Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Company had a net loss of \$157,235 and cash flows used in operations of \$19,085 for the period ended March 31, 2023 and a working capital deficit of \$948,010 as at March 31, 2023. The Company's only revenue generating activities are related to its investment in Tonalli which has been incurring losses and using cash in its operating activities since inception.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to raise capital in the near term. Capital is required to fund ongoing general and administrative costs, the working capital deficit and for further development and I operations of the Company, specifically Tonalli. There is no guarantee that capital can be raised, and, if it can, whether the further development of Tonalli will result in successful operating results and cash flows. If the Company does not raise capital in the near term, there is risk that the Company may be required to seek creditor protection or be forced to sell assets of the Company. These conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Management believes that the going concern assumption is appropriate for these financial statements and that the Company will meet its operating and capital requirements. These financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the Company's reporting currency. The Company's subsidiaries transact in currencies that other than the Canadian dollar and have a functional currency of Mexican peso. The functional currency of a subsidiary is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the subsidiary operates. Transactions denominated in a currency other than the functional currency are translated at the prevailing rates on the date of the transaction. Any monetary items held in a currency which is not the functional currency of the subsidiary are translated to the functional currency at the prevailing rate as at the date of the statement of financial position. All exchange differences arising as a result of the translation to the functional currency of the subsidiary are recorded in net earnings.

Translation of all assets and liabilities from the respective functional currencies to the reporting currency are performed using the rates prevailing at the statement of financial position date. The differences arising upon translation from the functional currency to the reporting currency are recorded as currency translation adjustments in other comprehensive income (loss) and are held within accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) until a disposal or partial disposal of a subsidiary. A disposal or partial disposal with then give rise to realized foreign exchange gain or loss which is recorded in net earnings.

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

2. Basis of preparation and statement of compliance (continued)

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The timely preparation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires that management make estimates and assumptions and use judgment regarding the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Such estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the financial statements. The estimated fair value of financial assets and liabilities, by their very nature, are subject to measurement uncertainty. Accordingly, actual results may differ from estimated amounts as future confirming events occur.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions made by management in the preparation of these financial statements are outlined below.

- Amounts recorded for depletion, depreciation and impairment expense, accretion expense, decommissioning liabilities, fair value measurements, and amounts used in impairment tests for exploration and evaluation assets, and property, plant and equipment are based on estimates. These estimates include petroleum and natural gas reserves, future petroleum and natural gas prices, future interest rates and future costs required to develop those reserves as well as other fair value assumptions.
- Oil and gas reserves are evaluated by an independent qualified reserve evaluator. The estimation of reserves is an inherently complex process and involves the exercise of professional judgment. Estimates are based on projected future rates of production, estimated commodity prices, engineering data and the timing of future expenditures, all of which are subject to uncertainty. Changes in reserve estimates can have an impact on reported net earnings through revisions to depletion and impairment expense, in addition to determining possible impairments of property, plant and equipment.
- The total decommissioning liabilities is estimated based on the Company's net ownership interest in all wells and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon these wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future years, based on current legal and constructive requirements and technology. The estimated obligations and actual costs may change significantly due to changes in regulations, technology, timing of the expenditure, and the discount rates used to determine the net present value of the obligations.
- The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model in determining share-based compensation expense, which requires a number of assumptions to be made, including the risk-free interest rate, expected life of options and warrants, forfeiture rate, and expected share price volatility. Consequently, the actual share-based compensation expense may vary from the amount estimated.
- The determination of the type of joint arrangement as either a joint operation or a joint venture is based on management's determination of whether it has joint control over another entity and

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

2. Basis of preparation and statement of compliance (continued)

- considerations include assessment of contractual agreements for unanimous consent of the parties on decision making of relevant activities. Once classified as a joint arrangement, management assesses whether it is structured through a separate vehicle and whether the legal form and contractual arrangements give the entity the direct right to the assets and obligations for the liabilities within the normal course of business, as well as the entity's rights to the economic benefit of assets and its involvement and responsibility for settling liabilities associated with the arrangement.
- Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities and contingencies for anticipated tax audit issues based on the Company's current understanding of the tax law. For matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Company records its best estimate of the tax liability including the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision. Management believes they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters.

The recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit ("CGU"), an equity accounted investment or an individual asset requires the use of estimates and assumptions, which are subject to change as new information becomes available. Current geopolitical events, including the invasion of Ukraine, inflation increases and volatility in commodity pricing have increased the risk of measurement uncertainty in determining the estimated recoverable amounts, especially estimating the economic proved and probable oil and gas reserves and the related cash flows, and estimating forecasted oil and gas commodity prices.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared, for all periods presented, following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as described in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year December 31, 2022.

The preparation of unaudited interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Further information on the Company's significant accounting policies, future changes in accounting policies and estimates can be found in the notes to the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

4. Long term debt

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Principal	\$ 60,000	\$ 60,000
Less: amortized below market interest benefit	(16,540)	(16,540)
Accretion	7,460	6,630
Balance, end of period	\$ 50,920	\$ 50,090

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

4. Long term debt (continued)

In 2020, the Company applied for and received a \$60,000 term loan under the Canada Emergency Business Account (the “CEBA term loan”), which was one of the Canadian government’s COVID-19 economic recovery measures. The CEBA term loan is non-interest bearing for the initial term ending on December 31, 2022 (the “Initial Term”). If the loan was paid off by December 31, 2022, 33% of the loan would have been forgiven. In October 2022, the initial term for repayment of the CEBA loan was extended to December 31, 2023. If the CEBA term loan is not fully repaid by the end of the Initial Term, then the unpaid balance will bear interest at the rate of 5% per annum, payable monthly, and will mature on December 31, 2025.

In calculating the fair value of the loan, the Company applied an effective interest rate of 17% which corresponds to a rate that the Company would have obtained for a similar investment.

5. Share capital

a) Authorized:

Unlimited common shares, Unlimited preferred shares

	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance at December 31, 2022 and March 2023	299,107,939	\$ 58,671,850

b) Contributed surplus

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 12,789,650	\$ 12,766,785
Share based compensation	-	22,865
Balance, end of period	\$ 12,789,650	\$ 12,789,650

c) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan available to consultants, officers, directors, and employees of the Company to be granted options of up to 10 percent of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option approximates the market price for the common shares on the date the option was granted. As at March 31 2023, 6,900,000 common shares were reserved for issuance under the plan. Options granted under the plan vest within two years of the grant date and have a term of five years to expiry.

	March 31, 2023		December 31, 2022	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, beginning of period	6,900,000	\$ 0.08	10,575,000	\$ 0.13
Granted	-	-	-	-
Expired/cancelled	-	-	(3,675,000)	(0.22)
Balance, end of period	6,900,000	\$ 0.08	6,900,000	\$ 0.08

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

5. Share capital (continued)

March 31, 2023

Exercise Price	Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Contractual Life	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price
\$0.08	6,600,000	1.20	\$ 0.08	6,600,000	\$ 0.08
\$0.16	300,000	0.41	\$ 0.16	300,000	\$ 0.16
	6,900,000	1.16	\$ 0.08	6,900,000	\$ 0.08

6. Capital management

In the management of capital, the Company includes certain working capital balances in the definition of capital. Management reviews its capital requirements on an ongoing basis and believes that its approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. As at March 31, 2023, the Company's capital as defined above is as follows:

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,230	\$ 25,470
Accounts receivable	42,170	43,460
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	(588,515)	(529,920)
Due to Tonalli	(375,465)	(347,695)
	<u>\$ (915,580)</u>	<u>\$ (808,685)</u>

The Company is in the business of oil and gas exploration in Mexico. Management determines the Company's capital structure and makes adjustments to it based on funds available to the Company in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of oil and gas properties. The Board of Directors has not established quantitative return on capital criteria for capital management but rather relies upon the expertise of the management team to sustain the future development of the business.

The majority of the properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage and do not generate any revenue. The Company therefore is dependent upon partnerships with industry and external financing to fund the majority of its future exploration programs. The Company will spend existing working capital and will seek additional financing as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and to seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if management feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential.

Historically, the Company has relied on proceeds from the sale of its common shares to fund its operations. In order to accelerate the Company's current exploration programs, the Company may require additional capital. The timing, pace, scope and amount of the Company's capital expenditures is largely dependent on planned capital expenditure programs and the availability of capital to the Company.

The Company may obtain funds for future capital investments from strategic alliances with other energy or financial partners, the issuance of additional common shares, preferred shares or debt securities, project financing, sale of property interests, or other arrangements, all of which may dilute the interest of the Company's existing shareholders. In the current economic environment, there can be no assurances that the Company can raise capital through the sale of its shares.

International Frontier Resources Corporation

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

7. Per share amounts

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2023	2022
Net loss	\$ (157,235)	\$ (287,205)
Weighted average number of shares	299,107,939	299,107,939
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)

The Company has dilutive instruments outstanding, which consist of stock options. The dilutive impact of these instruments using the treasury stock method results in anti-dilution as a result of the Company incurring losses during the periods presented.

8. Related party transactions

At March 31, 2023, \$288,175 (December 31, 2022– \$207,620) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to consultants of the Company.

9. Investment in associate

At March 31, 2023, the Company, through its Mexican subsidiary Frontera's holds a 50% investment in Tonalli Energia S.A.P.I. de CV ("Tonalli"), a Mexican company which is accounted for using the equity method and a 99.80% interest in Energia Mex Can ("Mexcan"), a Mexican company which is accounted for using the consolidation method.

On May 31, 2022, the Company entered into a share option agreement (the "Option Agreement") with its joint venture partner IDESA pursuant to which the Company's wholly owned Mexican subsidiary Frontera was granted the option (the "Option") to purchase all of the outstanding shares in Tonalli held by IDESA. Under the terms of the Option Agreement, Frontera had the right to acquire the outstanding shares of Tonalli held by IDESA for an exercise price of \$1.

On August 25, 2022, the Company exercised its option and acquired IDESA's shares of Tonalli. On the same date, and pursuant to a purchase and sale agreement dated August 25, 2022, the Company sold 50% of its Tonalli Shares to Jaguar Exploración y Producción de Hidrocarburos, S.A.P.I. de C.V ("Jaguar") for \$1USD. (the "Tonalli Share Transaction")

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company incurred additional losses on its equity investment in Tonalli which resulted in the Company's share of cumulative losses continuing to exceed its investment in Tonalli. As a result, the associated investment in Tonalli is \$Nil at March 31, 2023. For the period ended March 31, 2023, the Company incurred a loss on its equity investment in Tonalli of \$72,455 (2022 – \$513,575) As at March 31, 2023, the Company's cumulative unrecognized share of net losses in Tonalli is \$1,641,975 (December 31, 2022– \$1,569,519).

In 2023 the Company contributed \$Nil (2022 - \$120,880) in equity contributions to Tonalli.

Due to related parties

At March 31, 2023 the following amounts were due to Tonalli from Frontera and Mexcan

	Frontera	Mexcan	Total
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 332,215	\$ 15,480	\$ 347,695
Foreign exchange loss	26,530	1,240	27,770
Balance, end of period	\$ 358,745	\$ 16,720	\$ 375,465

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

9. Investment in associate (continued)

At March 31, 2023 the Company had amounts owing to Tonalli of \$358,745 CAD equivalent for shares of Tonalli that had been issued to Frontera on December 31, 2022 for its outstanding equity contribution at December 31, 2022. These amounts have been recorded as a share subscription receivable due from Frontera in Tonalli at March 31, 2023 and have been recorded in Due to Related Parties on the Company's the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements at March 31, 2023.

10. Segmented information

The Company's activities are conducted in two geographic segments: Canada and Mexico. All activities relate to exploration for and development of petroleum and natural gas resources.

a) Net loss and comprehensive loss

<u>Three months ended March 31, 2023</u>	<u>Canada</u>	<u>Mexico</u>	<u>Total</u>
Expenses			
General and administration	121,560	2,585	124,145
	<u>121,560</u>	<u>2,585</u>	<u>124,145</u>
Accretion	(830)	-	(830)
Foreign exchange loss	(30)	(32,230)	(32,260)
	<u>(860)</u>	<u>(32,230)</u>	<u>(33,090)</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss	<u>\$ (122,420)</u>	<u>\$ (34,815)</u>	<u>\$ (157,235)</u>
<u>Three months ended March 31, 2022</u>	<u>Canada</u>	<u>Mexico</u>	<u>Total</u>
Expenses			
General and administration	\$ 151,917	\$ 12,003	\$ 163,920
Share based compensation	12,860	-	12,860
Impairment of investment in associate	-	67,500	67,500
	<u>- 164,777</u>	<u>79,503</u>	<u>244,280</u>
Interest income	-	24,415	24,415
Accretion	(830)	-	(830)
Interest on convertible debenture	(24,865)	-	(24,870)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	11,804	(53,449)	(41,640)
	<u>(13,891)</u>	<u>(29,034)</u>	<u>(42,925)</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss	<u>\$ (178,668)</u>	<u>\$ (108,537)</u>	<u>\$ (287,205)</u>

b) Assets

As at March 31, 2023

	<u>Canada</u>	<u>Mexico</u>	<u>Total</u>
Total Assets	\$ 46,210	\$ 38,955	\$ 78,970

As at December 31, 2022

	<u>Canada</u>	<u>Mexico</u>	<u>Total</u>
Total assets	\$ 46,210	\$ 39,800	\$ 86,010

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

11. Supplemental cash flow information

Changes in non-cash working capital items from continuing operations increase (decrease) cash and cash equivalents as follows:

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2023	2022
Accounts receivable	\$ (4,155)	\$ (22,995)
Prepays	(10,490)	(2,490)
Accounts payable	119,595	66,585
	<u>\$ 104,950</u>	<u>\$ 41,100</u>
Operating activities	<u>\$ 104,950</u>	<u>\$ 44,555</u>
Investing activities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (28,325)</u>
Financing activities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 24,870</u>
Interest paid	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of:

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2023	2022
Cash on hand - Canada	\$ 3,700	\$ 82,320
Cash on hand - Mexico	2,530	7,220
	<u>\$ 6,230</u>	<u>\$ 89,540</u>

12. Financial risk management

The Company is exposed to financial risk in a range of financial instruments including cash, accounts receivable, due to related parties, long term debt and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company manages its exposure to financial risks by operating in a manner that minimizes its exposure to the extent practical. The main financial risks affecting the Company are discussed below:

a) Credit risk

Credit risk arises when a failure by counter parties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the balance sheet date.

The maximum exposure to loss associated with accounts receivable is the total carrying amounts on the statement of financial position.

The following table presents the aging of the Company's accounts receivable at March 31, 2023:

Total accounts receivable	0 to 30 days	31 to 60 days	61 to 90 days	Greater than 90 days
\$ 45,170	\$ 8,515	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 36,655

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount on the balance sheet of all the financial assets.

International Frontier Resources Corporation

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

12. Financial risk management (continued)

Should the Company determine that the ultimate collection of a receivable is in doubt, it will provide the necessary provision in its allowance based on lifetime expected credit losses experience adjusted for forward looking factors with a corresponding charge to earnings. If the Company subsequently determines an account is uncollectible, the account is written off with a corresponding charge to the allowance account.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk to the extent the changes in market interest rates will impact the Company's interest rate price risk with respect to funds invested in short term marketable securities. As at March 31, 2023, the Company did not have any financial assets based on variable interest rates and as such the Company has no specific interest rate risk at period-end. The Company does not use interest rate hedges or fixed interest rate contracts to manage the Company's exposure to interest rate risk.

c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and foreign currencies will affect the Company's operating and financial results. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk as the Company has financial instruments denominated in US dollars and Mexican pesos. The Company's management monitors the exchange rate fluctuations on a regular basis. The Company does not use currency derivative instruments to manage the Company's exposure to foreign currency fluctuations.

At March 31, 2023, the carrying amount of the Company's Mexican pesos denominated net monetary assets was equivalent to approximately \$240.

At March 31, 2023, the carrying amount of the Company's U.S. dollar denominated monetary assets was approximately US \$5.

d) Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for petroleum are impacted by the relationship between the Canadian dollar and Mexican peso, the Canadian dollar and United States dollar, global economic events and Mexican government policies.

The operations of Tonalli are affected by changes in commodity prices, which in turn, will affect the Company's investment in associates.

e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk includes the risk that:

- The Company will not have sufficient funds to settle a transaction on the due date.
- The Company will be forced to sell financial assets at a value which is less than what they are worth; or
- The Company may be unable to settle or recover a financial asset at all.

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

12. Financial risk management (continued)

The Company's operating cash requirements, including amounts projected to complete budgeted capital expenditures are continuously monitored and adjusted as input variables change. These variables include, but are not limited to, opening cash balance, available bank lines, oil and natural gas production from existing wells, results from new wells drilled, commodity prices, and cost overruns on capital projects and changes to government regulations relating to prices, taxes, royalties, land tenure, allowable production and access to equity markets. As these variables change, liquidity risks may necessitate the need for the Company to conduct equity issues or obtain project debt financing. (see also Note 2).

f) Fair value of financial instruments

The Company classifies the fair value of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss according to the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.

Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2 – Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the marketplace.

Level 3 – Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

At March 31, 2023, the carrying value of the Company's financial instruments, other than long-term debt, approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature. The fair value of long-term debt approximates its carrying value (level 2).

13. Subsequent events

On May 9, 2023 the Company announced that it has entered into an agreement with Jaguar Exploracion S.A.P.I. de C.V. ("Jaguar"), a privately owned Mexican oil and gas company (the "Letter of Intent") dated April 28, 2023 which provides Jaguar with the following options:

(1) Option to Extend

With respect to the Proposed Farm-In Arrangement, the Option to Extend has been granted by IFR to Jaguar as the final form of the unexecuted Definitive Agreement contemplated pursuant to a letter of intent ("LOI") dated November 28, 2022 and expiring on April 30, 2023.

As per the terms of the Letter of Intent, Jaguar and IFR mutually agree that Jaguar is being given the Option to Extend the long stop date of the Proposed Farm-in Arrangement on TM-01 for a period of 90 days in exchange for a deposit of US \$262,500 (refundable in certain circumstances) as discussed below; and that the Option to Extend can be triggered by simple written notification by Jaguar to IFR at any time on or before 90 days from the current long stop date of the Proposed Farm-in Arrangement.

International Frontier Resources Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

13. Subsequent events (continued)

(2) Option to Purchase

In addition to the Option to Extend, IFR has granted Jaguar the Option to Purchase which will give Jaguar, currently the owner of 50% of the outstanding shares of Tonalli an option to purchase the remaining 50% of the shares of Tonalli which are owned by IFR. The Option to Purchase can be triggered by simple written notification by Jaguar to IFR and must close at any time between the signing the Letter of Intent and 90 days thereafter.

On May 2, 2023, IFR received US\$262,500 from Jaguar as a deposit on the Option to Purchase. This deposit will be refunded by IFR within 15 business days in the event that Jaguar exercises the Option to Purchase, and IFR fails to achieve shareholder approval within 90 days of the exercise of the Option to Purchase, should such shareholder approval be required by the TSXV.

Completion of either the Proposed Farm-in Arrangement or the Option to Purchase are subject to a number of conditions which include but are not limited to the negotiation and execution of a definitive agreement for the Proposed Farm-In Arrangement upon exercise by Jaguar of the Option to Extend, or negotiation and completion of a Purchase and Sale Agreement upon exercise by Jaguar of the Option to Purchase. If either option is exercised by Jaguar, neither the Proposed Farm-In Arrangement nor the proposed sale of Tonalli's shares as described above can close until all the required approvals including TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") approval, shareholder approvals and relevant government authority approvals are obtained. The Option to Extend and the Option to Purchase, if exercised by Jaguar, are arm's length transactions. There are no finder's fees or commissions payable in connection with the Option to Extend or Option to Purchase.